## RD Technologies Affiliate Programme Terms and Conditions ("Terms & Conditions")

- 1. This Affiliate Programme ("Programme") is hosted by RD Wallet Technologies Limited ("RD Technologies") pursuant to which a corporate (or other business entity) ("Participant") may be assigned a Unique Referral Code (as defined below) for referring other corporates or business entities which are incorporated and/or registered in Hong Kong, overseas or offshore jurisdictions accepted by RD Technologies ("Referred Businesses") to open an RD Wallet account and will gain incentive ("Incentive") upon fulfilment of the Eligible Requirements as defined herein.
- 2. The Programme and any offers and promotions thereunder is subject to the terms and conditions concerning the use of the RD Wallet App (including without limitation, RD ezLink and RD Wallet) published by RD Technologies from time to time (together, the "RD Technologies T&Cs"). If there is any inconsistency between the RD Technologies T&Cs and these Terms & Conditions, these Terms & Conditions shall prevail.
- 3. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalised terms used shall have the same meanings as those given in the RD Technologies T&Cs.
- 4. The promotional period of this Programme ("**Promotional Period**") is disclosed in the Programme application page in the RD Wallet App and may be adjusted from time to time by RD Technologies at its sole and absolute discretion.
- 5. The Incentive is applicable to a Participant if all of the following requirements ("**Eligible Requirements**") are fulfilled during the Promotional Period:
  - a. Participant successfully opens its RD Wallet account (which includes creation of an RD ezLink business profile), subscribes the Programme and accepts these Terms and Conditions via the RD Wallet App;
  - b. Participant receives a unique code specifically assigned by RD Technologies ("Unique Referral Code") upon successful Programme subscription;
  - c. Participant refers its Referred Business(es) to apply for an RD Wallet account with its Unique Referral Code; and
  - d. the Referred Business(es) successfully create(s) open its RD Wallet account (which includes creation of an RD ezLink business profile) via the RD Wallet App with the Unique Referral Code.
- 6. The Incentive is determined by RD Technologies and such details are disclosed in the Programme application page in the RD Wallet App and may be adjusted from time to time by RD Technologies at its sole and absolute discretion.
- 7. The first settlement of the Incentive will be processed by RD Technologies within four (4) months after the commencement of the Promotion Period and each settlement thereafter will be processed once a quarter. The Incentive will be made available to each eligible Participant in the form of gift coupons at the gift centre of its respective RD Wallet Account upon each settlement of the Incentive. RD Technologies reserves the right to change the settlement dates at its sole and absolute discretion. In the event of any such change, RD Technologies will notify the eligible Participants as soon as possible, however a prior notice is not guaranteed.
- 8. RD Technologies will determine the Participant's entitlement to the Incentive based on its system records. In case of any dispute, the amount of the total Incentive which each Participant is entitled to receive as recorded by the system of RD Technologies shall be final and conclusive.

- 9. Each Participant and its Referred Businesses must continue to maintain a valid RD ezLink business profile and an active RD Wallet account, and the Participant must remain in subscription status of the Programme, in order to be eligible to receive the Incentive. Should any Participant or its Referred Businesses fail to maintain a valid RD ezLink business profile and an active RD Wallet account or any Participant unsubscribe the Programme as at the specific cut-off date determined by RD Technologies (which shall be no less than one (1) month before the Incentive settlement date), no Incentive will be given on the Incentive settlement date regardless of the number of the Referred Businesses who have used the Unique Referral Code to open RD Wallet.
- 10. The collaboration between RD Technologies and Participant is not intended to or shall not be deemed to establish any partnership or joint venture relationship between the parties, constitute any party the agent of another party, or authorise any party to make or enter into any commitments or agreement for or on behalf of the other party.
- 11. By participating in the Programme, the Participant agrees and acknowledges that RD Technologies (i) is not the supplier of any goods and services offered by Participant to the Referred Businesses; (ii) gives no warranty of any kind in relation to any goods and services offered by Participant to the Referred Businesses; and (iii) accepts no liability for any matters and/or dispute relating to the provision of any goods and services by the Participant to the Referred Businesses, or any conduct of the Participant.
- 12. No prior notice will be given to the Participant for any early termination of the Programme. For the avoidance of doubt, these Terms and Conditions supersede all prior agreements and/or terms and conditions in relation to the affiliate programme held by RD Technologies before 16 November 2023.
- 13. If any Participant is believed to have acted in a fraudulent or abusive way to obtain the Incentive, RD Technologies reserves the right to deduct or revoke the Participant's entitlement of the Incentive and terminate the Participant's subscription status in this Programme without further notice.
- 14. RD Technologies reserves the right to suspend, vary or terminate the Programme at any time and amend these Terms & Conditions from time to time at its sole and absolute discretion without prior notice. RD Technologies shall have the sole and absolute discretion of interpretation of these T&Cs. In case of any dispute, the decision of RD Technologies on all matters relating to the Programme shall be final and binding on all parties concerned.
- 15. RD Technologies shall not be liable for any claim, loss and/or liability arising out of or suffered from the variation or termination of the Programme and/or these Terms & Conditions.
- 16. These Terms & Conditions are (i) governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region; and (ii) subject to prevailing legal and regulatory requirements.
- 17. By applying to subscribe or subscribing in this Programme, Participant (including its representatives) agree to accept and abide by these Terms and Conditions.
- 18. For any inquiries in relation to the Programme, please contact RD Technologies via its Customer Service Email (info@rd.group).
- 19. If there is any discrepancy between the Chinese and English versions of these Promotional Terms and Conditions, the English version shall apply and prevail.

## Copyright © RD Technologies. All rights reserved.

RD Wallet Technologies Limited is a licensed issuer of a stored value facility regulated by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority under licence number: SVF0016